

No. 20-3511

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MELANIE PELCHA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MW BANCORP, INC.; WATCH HILL BANK,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
REHEARING**

SHARON FAST GUSTAFSON
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

SYDNEY A.R. FOSTER
CHRISTINE LAMBROU JOHNSON
Assistant General Counsels

JEREMY D. HOROWITZ
Attorney, Appellate Litigation Services
Office of General Counsel
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission
131 M St. NE, Fifth Floor
Washington, DC 20507
(202) 921-2549
jeremy.horowitz@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Under <i>Gross</i> , Courts Must Apply A But-For Causation Standard — Not A Sole-Causation Standard — To Private-Sector ADEA Claims.	2
B. The Panel’s Reasoning Does Not Support A Contrary Result.....	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carson v. Lake Cnty.</i> , 865 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	3
<i>Cooley v. Carmike Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1325 (6th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Farley v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 197 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Geiger v. Tower Auto.</i> , 579 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Goostree v. Tennessee</i> , 796 F.2d 854 (6th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Guessous v. Fairview Prop. Invs., LLC</i> , 828 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	1, 3, 9
<i>Jones v. Okla. City Pub. Schs.</i> , 617 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010).....	7

Kwan v. Andalex Grp. LLC,
737 F.3d 834 (2d Cir. 2013)7

Laugesen v. Anaconda Co.,
510 F.2d 307 (6th Cir. 1975)1, 5

Laughlin v. City of Cleveland,
633 F. App’x 312 (6th Cir. 2015)7

Leal v. McHugh,
731 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2013)7

Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp.,
681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012) (en banc)1, 6, 8, 9

McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.,
427 U.S. 273 (1976)9

Robinson v. City of Phila.,
491 F. App’x 295 (3d Cir. 2012).....7

Scheick v. Tecumseh Pub. Schs.,
766 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2014)8

United States v. Miller,
767 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014)5

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013)3, 4, 7, 8

Wexler v. White’s Fine Furniture, Inc.,
317 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2003) (en banc)6

Statutes

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 *et seq.**passim*

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)2

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 *et seq.*6

42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) (2007)6

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*.....*passim*
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)..... 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)3, 7

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(2)2
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)..... 1
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1) 1
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2)..... 1

Other Authorities

Dan B. Dobbs et al., *The Law of Torts* (2d ed. 2020)..... 5
W. Keeton et al., *Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts* (5th ed. 1984) 4
